FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-14-2003 102494692

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trade	PATENTS ONLY
Submission Type  New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document Reel #  Conveying Party(ies)	Conveyance Type  Assignment Security Agreement  License Change of Name  Merger Other  U.S. Government  (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Sinha, Neeraj  Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Arunajatesan, Srinivasan  Name (line 2)	07 08 2003
Name (line 1) Combustion Research and Flow 1  Name (line 2) A Pennsylvania Corporation	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1) 6210 Kellers Church Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Pipersville	PA/USA (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Domestic Representative Name an	Eliter for the mat receiving rarry only.
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)	2 %
Address (line 4)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document, and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	i/30/99
OMB 0651	-0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	215-672-6220
Name Michael G. Crilly, Esq.		
Address (line 1) 104 South York Road		
Address (line 2) Hatboro, PA 19040		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docu	ıment # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent Number	ber(s) Mark	if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent		
Patent Application Number(s)		ent Number(s)
10/224,963		
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent	Application, enter the date the patent applicat	tion was Month Day Year
signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties  Enter the total r	number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclos	sed 🗸 Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit D	ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#
<b>A</b>	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and bel attached copy is a true copy of the o	lief, the foregoing information is tru riginal document. Charges to depo	ne and correct and any sit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	9 1 11/1/	
Michael G. Crilly	Mihal PULL	7 07/10/2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature	/ Date

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014249 FRAME: 0855** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, NEERAJ SINHA hereafter called "Assignor", having invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application to the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) entitled Modular Flow Control Actuator filed on 21 August 2002, application number 10/224,963, and hereby incorporated by reference.

AND WHEREAS, Combustion Research and Flow Technology, Inc. of 6210 Kellers Church Road, Pipersville, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania Corporation, hereafter called "Assignee", wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of ten (10) U.S. dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisions, substitutions, and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

**AND I HEREBY** covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 8 day of Jake
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of day of
2003.
Music forta
(Assignor)
STATE OF Pennsylvania ) SS COUNTY OF Montopmery )
) SS
COLDIEN OF Martin - ONA
COUNTY OF 7700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 7
2002 hafara the undersigned a Notary Public for th
On 2003, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the Assignor, known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, an
acknowledged that he executed the same.
Messardia H. Motary Public)
Notarial Seal
Alessandra A. D'Acurtto, Notary Public  Alessandra A. D'Acurtto, Notary Public  County
Upper Moreland Twp., Montgomery County Upper Moreland Twp., Montgomery County Aby Commission Expires Jan. 5, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 014249 FRAME: 0856

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, SRINIVASAN ARUNAJATESAN hereafter called "Assignor", having invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application to the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) entitled **Modular Flow Control Actuator** filed on 21 August 2002, application number 10/224,963, and hereby incorporated by reference.

AND WHEREAS, Combustion Research and Flow Technology, Inc. of 6210 Kellers Church Road, Pipersville, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania Corporation, hereafter called "Assignee", wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of ten (10) U.S. dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all provisional, non-provisional, divisions, substitutions, and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 8 day of July,
2003.
(Assignor)
STATE OF Pennsylvanice)
STATE OF <u>fennsylvanice</u> ) ss COUNTY OF <u>Montgomery</u> )
On Suly 8, 2003, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared the Assignor, known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and
acknowledged that he executed the same.
Lessanda A. M. (Notary Public)
Notarial Seal  Alessandra A. D'Acunto, Notary Public Upper Moreland Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Jan. 5, 2004
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT RECORDED: 07/10/2003 REEL: 014249 FRAME: 0857